The Corporation of the City of Guelph

By-law Number (2021) – 20652

A By-law to amend By-law Number (2016)-20107, as previously amended, to change the Stormwater Rate Base

Whereas The Corporation of the City of Guelph (the "City") initially adopted By-law Number (2016)-20107, being a By-law to impose stormwater fees or charges (the "Initial By-law");

And Whereas the City adopted By-law Numbers (2017)-20225, (2017)-20239, (2019) -20355, (2019)-20447 and (2020)-20547for the purpose of amending the Initial By-law;

And Whereas the City wishes to further amend the Initial By-law for the purpose of providing for a new Stormwater Rate Base Charge;

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Guelph enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law Number (2016)-20107, as previously amended, be and the same is hereby further amended by deleting Schedule "B" to that By-law and replacing it with the attached Schedule "B" as set out in Schedule "1" to this By-law.
- 2. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on January 1, 2022.

Passed this <u>second</u> day of December, 2021.

Schedules:

Schedule 1: Schedule "B" - to By-law Number (2021) – 20652 – Table 1 – Stormwater Basic Service Fee.

Cam Guthrie, Mayor

Stephen O'Brien, City Clerk

Schedule "1"

Schedule "B" to to By-law Number (2021) – 20652

Table 1- Stormwater Basic Service Fee

	2021 fee	2022 fee	Increase/ (decrease)	Effective starting	2023 fee	Increase/ (decrease)	Effective starting
Monthly	\$6.40	\$7.00	9.4%	January 1, 2022	\$7.60	8.6%	March 1, 2023